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INDEPEND]ONT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Members' of Naxpar: Pharma Prrivate Limited

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

1. We have audited thLe accompanying Stand

Private llimited ("the ComPan'Y")' which

2021, an,J the Statement of Proht and L

Cash Flow Stateme:nt and the Statement

notes to the standalone financiali statements

policies and other e><planatory irLformation'

AS") and other ac'counting principles gent

the ComPanY as at March 31,202I' and

flows and the Statement of change in Equity for the year ended on that date

Basis of OPinion

3. We conducted orr audit in acoordance w

under sr:ction 143(:10) of the Act' Our r

described in the Attditor's Resptonsibilities

our oP,inion.

Key Audit Mlartters

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionaljudgment' were of most

significrance in our audit of tho standalone financial itatements of the current period' These

mattersi were addr,sssed in the r;ontext of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a

whole, and in forming our op,inion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on

these matters. we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to

be comLmunicated in our reporl'

ffo*-* *ar-a, ttte matter addressed in our

of significance of the matter we

following audit procedures in this

g others to obtain sufficient and

udit evidence:

The liey Audit Mlatter5.

R.*t",. i, recogrrised when control ot

the products bering sold lhas been

transf'erred to the cu

of revenue recogn.iti

repor[ed Performanc
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We
key

identified revenue recognition as

audit matter because there

a

is

. Evaluated compliance of the revenue

recognition accounting policies by companng

with Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts

with Customers".

. Tested the design, implementation and

ope of the ComPanY's

gen manual controls over

the ms which governs

recording of revenue, oreation of new

customers and key controls over revenue cut-

off in the general ledger'

. Performed substantive testing by selecting

statistical samples of revenue transactions

recorded during the year and year-end cut-off
testing by verifying the underlying

documents, which include testing contractual

terms of sale contracts / invoices, shipping

documents and proof of delivery to test

evidence for transfer ofcontrol.

. Evaluated adequacy of disclosures ln

relation to revenue in the standalone financial

presumeC fraud risk of revenuer being

overstatedL at period end by recognising

certain trirnsactions as revenue though

control orrer those goods may not have

transferre,J to the customers as at year-

end by ,thanging ther timing of ttransfer

of control.

Information otlher than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon

6. The Company's ;loard of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other

inform^tion. fhe ot;her information comprises the information included in the Management

Discussion and Anialysis, Boarcl's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business

Resporrsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Infcrrmation, but does not

includer the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual

report iis expected t,o be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report'

7. Our op,inion on the standalone lhnancial statements does not cover the other information and

we do n,ot express any form of assurance, conclusion thereon.

g. In connection with our audit oIthe standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to

read t5e other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is

materiglly inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained

during l.he course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When we

read ttre Annual Report, if we oonclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are

requirecl to communicate the matter charged with govemance'



Management's lResponsibility for the lstandalone Financial Statements

9. The Company's ,na,oage-ent and Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated

in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these_ standalone financial

statements thai give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance

includin.g other comprehensive income, cash flows and the Statement of Change in Equity of
the Cornpany in accordance wiith the accounting principles generally accepted in India,

including. the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This

responsi[,ility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance

with the,prouirion of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detei:ting the fi'auds and ol,her irregularities; selection and application of appropriate

implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; making judgments and estimates

that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

intemal lhnancial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and

completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the

standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material

misstaternent. whether due to fraud or error.

10. In prepar:ing the standalone financial statements, management and Board of Directors are

t.rpo.rribl.-fo, urr.rring the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing,

as applioable, matters ielated to going concern and using the going concern basis of

accounlilg unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors is also

responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process'

Auditor's Resp,onsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

11. Our ob.jectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial

statements as a whple are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or elror,

and to isrsue an auclitor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high

level otl assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs

will alrvays detect a material rnisstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from

fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could

reasonaLbly be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these slandalone financial statenlents.

12. As part of'an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professic,n,al skepticis;m throughout the audit. We also :

o Iderntify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial

statements, whLether due to fraud or elror, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to tlhose risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a baLsis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting frorn fraud is higtrer than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

col|-rsion, forg;ery, intentircnal omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal controls.

Otrtilin an understanding of internal financial controls relovant to the audit in order to

der;ign audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section

1a3r(3Xi) of th,e Act, we are also responsible pressing our opinion on whether

the Company has adequa.te internal fi
oper:ating effectiveness of such controls.

ls system in place and the



. Evaluate the aprpropriatenes;s of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accountins estirnates and reliated disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a rmaterial uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the

Cornpany's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

uncerrtainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the

related disclosrres in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to rnodify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence

obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. Howevet, future events or conditions

may cause the Company to ,cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evilluate the o'verall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial

stale,ments, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements

represent the r-rnderlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair

pre,sentation.

13. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned soope and tirning of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficienoi,es in internial control that we identify during our audit.

14. We also provide thosre charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant e:thical requrirements relgarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters ttrat may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards'

15. From thre matters co,mmunicated with those charged with govemance:, we determine those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of

the currenLt period and are therefbre the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our

auditor'sl report unlerss law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or

when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be

commun.ir:ated in our report beca,use the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably

be expec;tr:d to outwerigh the public interest benefits of such communication

Report on otherr Legal and Regulatoly Requirements

16. As required by section 197(16) of the Act, we report that the Company has paid remuneration

to its directors durinl; the year in accordance with the provisions of and limits laid down under

section 19r7 read with Schedule V to the Act'

l7.As required by the rCompanies (.Auditor's Report) Order,2016 ("the Order") issued by the

Central rGovernment of India in trerms of sub-section (l l) of section 143 of the Act, we give in

the "Anpexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to

the extent applicable.

18. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We hLave soughl and obtained
our knowledge and belief were

all the information and explanations which to the best of

:.-/Jl nl

w

rooses ofour audit.



b) In o,ur opinion proper bookri of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Elalance Shr:et, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and

Statennent of Change in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the

bool,:s of account.

d) In olrr opinion. the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the

ConLpranies (Accounts) Rules, 2014'

e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 3 l't March,

202) , taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as

on 3l't March, 202I, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of
the r\ot.

D With respect to the adequac;r of the internal financial controls over financial reporting

of t|er Company and the operrating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate

report in "Annexure B".

g) With respect to the other martters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with llule 11 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in orur opinion and to the

best c,f our infonnation and according to the explanations given to us:

i) T'he Compan;r has disclos,od the impact of pending litigations on its financial position

itr note no. 33 of its standalone financial statements;

ii) T'h.e Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives

contracts for,which there 'were any material foreseeable losses; and

iii) f'hLere were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Edlucation antl Protection Fund by the Company.

For Ladha Singhal & Astiociates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registrartiion No. 12(l24IW)

Vinod Ladha
(Partner)
M. No. 104151

Place: MumbaLi

Dated: 30th June, 2021

UDIN : I r to ut r 9r fi+A4Fc Y{2-7



finnexure A to lr.rdependept Auditor's Report

Refened to as 'r\nnexurq lr' in paragraph 17 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to

the members of Naxpar Plharma Privnte Limited on the standalone financial statements for the

year ended on .l l't March, 2102I, we repreft flaf ;

(D (a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including

quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.

(b) The fixed assels have beerr physically verified by the rnanagernent during the year

under a regular program of verihcation which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard

to the sri:ze of the company and the nature of its assets. No discrepan<;ies were noticed on

such veriLfication.
(c) According to the information and the explanation given to us and the records examined

by us, .we report that the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the

Compan'y as at the Ilalance Sheet date.

(ii) As explained to us, the inventories were physically verified during the year by the

managennent at roasonable inten,rals and no material discrepanqies were noticed on physical

verificartiion.

(iii) The Cornpany has not granted any secured or unsecured loan to Companies, Firms,

Limite6 Liability Partnerships, or other parties covered in the register maintained under

section 189 of the tlompanies r\ct,2013 ('the Act'). Accordingly,paragraph 3(iii) of the

Order is not applicable to the Company.

(iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company

has cornplied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the

loans an,C investnlents made.

(v) In our ,rpinion and according to the information given to us, the company has not accepted

deposits and hence, complianc<l with the directives issued by Reserve Bank of India and

the provisions of sections 73 Io 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules

framed there under with regard to the deposits accepted is not applicable.

(vi) We ha',ue broadly reviewed the books of accounts maintained by the Company pursuant to

the Rules made by the Central rGovemment for the maintenance of cost records u/s 148(l)

of the A,ct in reqpect of Company's products/services and ale of the opinion that, prima

facie, the prescribed accounts emd records have been made and maintained. However, we

have nrrt made a detailed examination of the records with a viow to determine whether they

are accurate or comLplete.

(vii) (a) Acc<lrding to tlhe information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examinaJion of the records of the Company, the company is regular in depositing with

appropriate authorities applicable undisputed statutory dues including employee state

insuranc,e, income tax, sales ta<, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added

tax, ceSS;.

(b) Acc,crding to the information and explanation given to us, no undisputed amounts

payable in respect of employee state insurance, income tax, sales tax, setvice tax, duty of
custorrr, duty of exoise, value added tax or cess were in arrears as at 31't March, 2021 for a

period of more tharr six months from the date they became payable.

(c) Acoording to the information and explanation given to

sales tilx / incorne tax / custont taxl wealth tax / excise

no dues on account

deposite,d as on 3l't March, 2021 on account of any di
have not been



(viii) In our 6p,inion and rrccording to the information and explanation giverL to us, the company

has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings to banks or financial institutions.

The Company doesi not have any borrowings from government and has not issued any

debentuLrr:s.

(i*) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer orr further public offer
(including debt instruments) ol term loans during the year; hence clause 3(ix) of the

Companies (Auditorrs' Report) C)rder, 2016 are not applicable to the Company.

(x) During tlhe course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, canied

out in acoordance with the gener:ally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to

the infcnmation and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of
material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or ennployees, noticed or

reporterl during the year, nor harze we been informed of any such case by the Management'

(xi) Accordirrg to the in.formation and explanation given to us and based on our examination of
the records of the Company, the company has paid/provided for managerial remuneration

in accorclance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read

with the Schedule ry' to the Act.

(xii) In our oprinion and according to the information and explanations giverr to us, the Company

is not er Nidhi comlpany; hence clause 3(xii) of the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order,

2016 is rrot applicatrle to the Company.

(xiii) Accordirrg to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination

of the re,;ords of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with
the sections 177 anrJ 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have

been diisclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements in note no 41 as required

under Indian Accounting Standard (lnd AS) 24, Related Party Disclosure specified under

section 133 of the y'ict read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule,20l4.

(xiv) According to the inLformation arnd explanations given to us and based on our examination

of the records of thLe Company. the Company has not made any pref'erential allotment or

private placement of shares or firlly or partly convertible debentures during the year.

(xv) Accordirrg to the inLformation and explanations given to us and based on our examination

of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions

with ttLe directors or the persons corurected to its directors; hence clause 3(xv) of the

Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 is not applicable to the Cornpany.

(xvi) The Connpany is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of
India A,ct 1934.

For Ladha Sirnghal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 120241W)

Partner
M. No. 104151

Place: Mumbai
Dated: 301n June, 2021

D
UDIN : 2r t tt u F:ir4o.e6 Fc-1>62-9



fLnnexure B to Indepepdent Auditor's Report

Refened to as 'r\nnexure E|' in paragraph l8(f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date

to the members o,f Naxpar Pharma Private Limited on the standalone financial statements for

the year ended on 3l't Marc,h, 202L

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of
the Companies Act,2013 ("the Act")

1. We have audited the irrtemal hnancial controls over financial reporting of Naxpar Pharma
Private Linnited ("the Company") as on 3l't March,202l in conjunction with our audit of
the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended and as on that

date.

Management's Responsibility for Intcrnal Financial Controls

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial

controls barierd on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the

Company considering the essentia.l components of internal control stated in the Guidance

Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting isriued by the Institute

of Chartererl Accountarnts of India ("the Guidance Note"). These responr;ibilities include the

design, inrprlementation and maint,enance of adequate internal financial controls that were

operating elTbctively frrr ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including

adherence tro cofitp&ry's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection

of frauds anrd errors, th,e accuracy amd completeness of the accounting records, and the timely
preparation of reliable financial inflormation, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

3. Our responr;ibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over

financial reporting based on our rrudit. We conducted our audit in aocordance with the

Guidance Nlo,te and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act,2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of
internal finirncial conitrols over financial reporting. Those Standards and the Guidance Note

require that we comply with the ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whettrer adequate internal financial controls over financial

reporting uras established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all

material respects.

4. Our audit involves perflrrming procodures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the

intemal finilncial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial c,ontrols over financial reporting included obtaining an

understanding of internral financial rlontrols over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a
material weakness exists, and testinlg and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of
internal corrtrol based on the assessed risk, The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, inoluding the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind

AS financial statements. whether due to fraud or error.

5. We believe that the audit
basis for ouLr audit opiniio
reporting.

evidence rve have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
financialnont mpany's internal financial controls system over



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

6. A companry's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the

preparatiol of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

accipted accounting principles. ,A company's intemal financial control over financial

t.pottitrg in,lludes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records

that, in rea,s,onable dptalil, accuratel'y and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the

assets of the compan),; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as

necessary to permit preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with

generally socepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company

are being nLadi only in accordancr: with authorisations of management and directors of the

.o1npuny; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorise,C acquisitiol, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a

material elfllct on the standalone Ind AS financial statements'

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

7. Because of the inhore,nt limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting,

including tkLe possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material

misstatemelts due t0 error or frauil may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any

evaluation ,of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are

subject to the risk thaLt the internal financial control over financial reporting may become

inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the

policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the Comp4ny has, in all material respects, an adequate internal fir,rancial controls system over

financial reporting and such intemal financial controls over financial reporting were

operating effectively as at 31't Nlarch 2021, based on the internal control over financial

reporting crriteria esterblished by the Company considering the essential components of
intemal control stated in the Guiclance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over

Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Ladha Sirnlghal & Assrociates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Resistration No.: 120,241W

Vlv.,rrlu/
(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No.: 10415;1

Place: Mumbai
Dated: 3Oth Jurre, 2021
UDIN : 2l t oul151 66f-Ft352L
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56,20,41,5'12

2,91 ,40,063

20,54,s22

73,76,8 | 3

13,51 ,000

43,1 l,l 95

24,43,218

55,77 ,71,263

4,91 ,08,059

14,05,348

3,2s,94,451

13,51 ,000

42,15,030

(a) Property, lrlant and equiprlent

(b) Capital work in Progress

(c) Intangible assets

(d) Right-of-use-asset

(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments

(ii) Other financial assets

(f) Other non current assels

2, Current Assets

(a) [nventortes

(b) Financial assets

(iv) Loans

(c) Current tilx assets

(d) Other cutrent assets

1. Equity

(a) Share caPttal

(b) Other equity

, Liabilities

Non - iurrent liabilities

(a) Financial I iabilities

(i) Long term borrowrngs

(ii) Lease Liabrlltles

(b) Defened tax tiabilitY

(c) Long term Provlslons

(i) Tradr: receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equilalents

(iii) Bank balances othe[ thrm (ii) above

(i) Short term borrowingf

(ii) Tradr: paYables

- total crutstanding dues] of micro enterprises and small

enterprlses

- total outstanding dues of0reditors other than micro

enterPrise and small efterPrise

(iir) Lear;e Liabilities

(iv) Othr:r financial liabif itiers

(c) Other current liabilities

(d) Short tt:rm Provlslon

AL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

60,87,1 8,383

I I ,00,06,803

21,03,19,275

27,89,120

89,74,983

5'1,59,207

|,83,64,829

2,49,03,125

66,35,22,963

10,20,93,794

16,46,02,221

7,97,061

1,07, I 5,807

82,4r,441

2,s9,92,964

3 8.68.70,64933,73,46,414

3'1 ,02,66,405

| 6,38, I 8, I 99

7l ,99,538

2,74,95,831

37.8 8,63,967

t2,08,61,077

3,1 s,52,9s8

3,1 8,1 I ,81 7

20,10,72,41'l

20,08,24,479

4,80,53,503

5,02,12,'189

I ,91 ,488

I | ,74,33,351
'12,21,996

18,67,36,502

27,65,14,402

3,17.77,424

2,09,50,694

12,63,742

9,91,76,341

50,s4,5 I 6

5-3 I.790

NAXPAR PI{ARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2021

Particula rs

The accompanYing notes a an i,rtegrat pait of lhese standalone financial statements

As per our rePort of even dale

For Ladha Singhal and A{sociates

Chartered A.ccountants

Firm's Regir;tration No : l2Q241W

For and on behalf of the $oard
Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

of Directors of NaxPar Pharma

(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

Place: Muntbai

Date: 30th Jlune,2o2l

};*? Xiif tren446Fc 3{LL
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NAXPAR PIIARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Statdment of profit andl Loss for the year ended 3lst March' P02l
(Amount in Rs

For the Year ended

31st March,2020
For the year ended

31st March,2021

89,24,36,198

24,6s,41s
88,09, l 8,294

14.51 ,080

Deoreciation and amortization PxPense

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax (IIf-I\')

(b) Deiened tax (Asset) / [,iabititv

(c) MAT Credit

(d) Sho( (Excess) provrsipn lbr tax for earlier years

Profit / (Loss) for the year (!'Vlt)

Other Compreherrsive Inconle

A (i) ltems that will not be recfassified to profit & loss

Remeasurements of post-eiployment benefi t obli gations

A (ii) Income tax relating to itims that will not be reclassified

to profit r)r loss

Total Other (lomprehensive inc'ome

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVI II{COME FOR THIJ'

YEAR(VII+VIII)

Earnings Per Equity Share {fRs'10/- each :

Weighted irv{rrage no of stiares (Basic & Diluted)

(l) Basic Earning Per Sh[re (Rs )

(2) Diluted Eaming Per $hae (Rs.)

I

II

III

IV

vil

42,69,34,692

77,95.446

(90,34,498

13.56,64,250

1 ?? 17 1'11

4,41,56,007

27 ,2t,0

40,12,43,656

13,34.717

44,7 4,809

13,23,62,918

4,2s. r 0,688

5. I I ,57,465

23.15.86,168

(r,49,s2,47r

(s4,7 5.939

3.60.157)

I,16,98,953

ro <, ?Rg

40,00, I 9 1

t2,14,s95

(3, r s,79s

50,00,000

|.54
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For Ladha Singhal and Asstciates
Chartered AcDountants

Firm's Registlation No : 1202[lW

For and on behalf of the

Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

Bqard

V\ooNgl.
(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

M No lO4l:tl

uDrN : 2l to \-l I tl tla'N4rcrrzl
Place: Mumbai

Date:30th June,202l
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NAXPAR PHARMA
Cash Flow Statement for the

PRIVATE LIMITED
vear ended 31st March, 2021

Particula rs
For the year ended

3lst March 2021

For the year ended

3lst March 2020

I" CNSU FI,OW FROM OPEMTING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit/(l-oss) before tax

Adjustrnents for
Deprr:ciation

Inter(,st & Dividend income

Finarrce Cost

Profit on sale ofassel

Sundry balances written off
Operating Profi t Befqre'Working Capital Adj ustments

Chanses in Workine Capital
Adiustrnents for ( increase) / decrease in ooeratins assets:

Inventorios

Trade receivables

Other assets (Financialp and Non Financial assets)

Adjustrnents for increape / (.decrease) in operarting liabilities:

Trade Praysbls5

Other I iabilities (Financials and Non Financial assets)

Cash generated from oPt:rations

Direct lax Paid (Refund) [Net]
Net cat;h flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)

CASH FLOW FROM II{VESTING ACTI'VITIES
Purchase of property, plant & equipment & intangible assets

Expenditure on capital work in progress

Sale of Fixed Assets

Sale / (Purchase) oflnvestment

lnvesffnent in fixed deposttt

lnterest & Dividend inconte

Net cash flow from / (ustrd in) investing acllivities (B)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long-term bonowings (net)

Proceeds from Short-term borrowings (net)

Finance Cost

Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash ancl cash equivalenh; at the beginning ofthe year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

B.

c.

I , l 6,98,953

5,r,51 ,46s
(8,13,223

4,25,10,588
(r,0s,ss0
9,42,881

(t ,49,s2,4-7 t)

4,4t,56,001
(8,39,127)

1)' 1' l',ll

(8s,0s3)

r 0,s3,9r,213

79, l 3,009

4,57,17,054

(1,t2,66,349)

(4,64,81,056)

(3,s3.09,220)

6,59,64,651

75.85.878

6,05,1 I,688

(2,94,80,622)

(4,ls,r 1,r81)

5,23,56,805

3,43,5 3,805

2l,44,224
7,63,74,118

|,08,72,766

5,83,78,773 6,55,0r,952

(4,s4,33,064

(t,99,67 .996
6,80,000

(17,40,824

8,13,223

(10,36,20,2t7)

(2,77,2s,063)

( 1,00,000)

(26,13,266)

8,39,127

(6,56,48,662) ( 13,32,19,419)

(2,79,01 ,40s)
7,56,89,923

(4,2s,r 0,688)

3,1 3, I 5,487

6,66,43,583
(3,22,32,331

52,77,8J0 6,57,26,738

(l 9,92,058)

27,89,120

(19,90,729,

47.79.849

7,97,,061 27,89,120

As per our report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered,{ccountants

Firm's Registration No : l?0241W

For and on behalf of the

Pharma Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

Board of Directors of .\axPar

\t,ryrl,-
(Vinod Ladlta)

Partner

M No, l04l5l
UDIN : ! ! | rc Ll I Sr RPeeitl
Place : MunLbai

Date : 30th June,2021
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NAXPAR PHARMI\ PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to standalone frnancial statements for the ye:rr ended 31st Marchr 2021

Note - I

A. CORPORATE INFTORMATION:

Naxpar Pharma Pnvate Limited is a private limited company incorporated under the provisions 0f the Companies Act, 1956 and is a

subsidiary of Pamax Lab Limited The Company is principally engaged in the business activities of marrufacturing and export of

Pharmaceutical Formulations.

B. SIGNIFICANTA(]COUNTING PCILICIES:

l, Basis of Preparation of Financial Stattements:

These financial stalernents have been prepared in accorrlance with the lndian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the'lnd AS')

as norified by Minislry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act,20l3 ('the Act') read with the Companies

(lndian Accounting slandards) Rules as anrended from time to time and other related provisions of the Act

The financial statetngnts of the Company are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and Historical cost convention except for the

following material items that have beern measured at fair value as required by the relevant lnd AS:

(i) Certainfinancial assetsandliabilitiesaremeasuredatFairvalue(Refernoteno.8)
(ii) Defined benefil employee plan (Refer note no. l3)

The accounting policies are apptied consistently to all the periods presented in the financiat statements. All assets and liabilities have been

classified as currelt or non current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule lll to the

Comnanies Act. 2013

The financial staternents are presented in lNR, the functional culrency ofthe Company

2. Use of Estimates and judgments:

The preparation ofthe financial statements requires the Management to make,judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported

amounts of assets and tiabilities, disrlosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of

revenue and expenses during the reporting period The recognition, measurement, classification or disclosure o1'an item or information in

the financial statenrents is made relyirrg on these estimates, The estimates andjudgements used in the preparation ofthe financial statements

are continuously evaluated by the management and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (including

expectations of future events) that thLe management believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Actual results may differ

from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in cunent and future perioCs

Critical accounting judgements ancl key source of estimation uncertainty

The Cornpany is n:quired to make judgements, estimales and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not

readity apparent frDm other sources lhe estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are

considered to be relevant. The estimales and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis

(a) Recognition anll Ineasurement of rlefined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions - Note no. - 13

(b) Estimation ofcurrent tax expenses and payable - Rerler note no. - l4

Estimation of uncertainties relating to the global hearlth pandemic from COVID-I9

The Company has considered the possible effects thal may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 on the carrying amounts of

property, ptant and equipments, investments, inventories, receivables, and other current assets. In developing the assumptions relating to the

possible future ungeftainties in the global economic conditions because ofthis pandemic, the Company, as at the date ofapproval ofthese

financial statemenls lhas used internal and extemal souroes of information.

There is no material adverse impact of CoVID - l9 pandemic on the Company and its operations/profitability during the financial year

ended March 3l,2}tLl However, CoVID - l9 pandemic effect if any, on the Company's operation / profitability in the cunent FY 2021-22

can only be assesst:d in due course

3. Property, plant arnd equipment (PPE)

Property, plant ancl equipment is stated at acquisition cost net ofaccumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, ifany

The cost ofan itetr ofproperty, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties arrd non-reiundable purchase

taxes, after deductirrg trade discounts and rebates, any directly osts of bringing the asset to its working condition for its

intended use and estimated costs ofdismantling and rennoving the item and restorins the site on which it is located



lfsigni|rcantparts0fanitemofproperry,plantandeq,uipmenthavedifferentusefullives,thentheyareaccountedforasseparatettems
(major components) ofproperty, plant and equipment. Srubsequent expenditure Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount

or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to

the Company and th,at the cost oftlle item can be reliably measured

Gains and losses orr disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Statement of Profit

and Loss.

property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date ofBalance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work in

progress".

4. Intangible assets

Intangible assets ar(, canied at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses' ifany'

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it inoreases the future economic benefits embodied in the specifio asset to which it relates

An intangible asset is eliminated fiom the financial statoments on disposal or when no further benefit is expected from its use and disposal'

Gains / losses arising from disposal are recognised in the statement ofProfit and Loss.

Arryexpectedlossisrecognizedimmediatelyinthestat(:mentofProfitandLoss.

lntangible assets that are ready for use are amortized on a straight line basis'

5. Depreciation and Amortization:

(a) Proper| plant and equipment (PPE)

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rara basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule Il to the

Companies Act,2(tl.l.
The residual values, useful lives and method of deprec;iation of properly, plant and equipment is reviewed at each financial year end and

adjusted prospectively. if appropriate.

(b) Intangible assets

The useful lives of intangible assets are assesseo as either finite or indefinite. Finite-life intangible assets tfe amortised on a straightline

basis over the peri,rd oftheir expected useful lives'

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for finite life intangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted

prospectively, ifappropriate. For indefinite life intangible assets, the assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether

it continues, ifnot, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.

6. Investment ProPerrties:
property that is held tbr long-terp rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the company, is classified as

investment property. lnvestment property rs measured at its oost, including related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs

less depreciation tLnrl impairment if tLny'

Depreciation on building is providerJ based on straigfrt line method using the useful life as specified in schedule tl of the Companres Act'

2013 .

7. Financial Instrunrents:

Financial assets - Initial recog4ition:

Financial assets are recognised when the company ber;omes a party to the contractual provisions ofthe instruments' on initial recognition'

a financial asset iri recognised at fair value, in case off;inancial assets which are recognised at fair value through profic and loss (FVTPL)' its

transacrlon cost are reoognised in ttre statement ofprofit and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are attributed to the acquisition value

of the financial urset.

Subsequent measurement:

Financial assets are subsequently ckusified as measurerd at:

- amortised cost

- fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)

- fair value through other comprehensive income (FV'IOCD

The above classilication is being determined considering the:

(a) the entity's bttsiness model for managing the financial assets and

(b) the contractual cash flow characteristics ofthe financial asset'

Financial assets iilo not reclassified subsequent to their recog ept if and in the period the company changes its business model for

managing financial assets



(i) Measured at amortised cost:

Financial assets are subsequently meaiured at amortised cost, ifthese financial assets are held within abusiness module whose objective ts

to hold these assets irL order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified date to

cash flows that are solely payments ofprincipal and interest on the principal amount outstanding'

(ii) Measrrred at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

Financial assets are nreasured at FVTocl, ifthese financial assets are held within a business model whose objoctive is achieved by both

collecting contractual cash flows thar. give rise on speoified dates to solely payments of principal and interesl on the principal amount

outstanding and by selling financial a;sets Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (ocD lnterest Income

measured using the lllR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit ancl Loss On derecognition,

cumulative gain or Loss prevrously rec,cgnised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statgnlent of Profit and Loss

(iii) Measured at fain value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

Financial assets other than equity instrument are mea;ured at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortised cost or at FVTocl on initial

recognition. Such financial assets are measured at fair virlue with all changes in fair value, including interest incorre and dividend income if

any, recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

Equity instrumenls:

On initial recognit on, the Company can make an irre'vocable election (on an instrument by instrument basis) to present the subsequent

changes in fair value itr other comprehensive incolne portaining to investments in equity instruments. This election is not permitted if the

equity investment is held tbr trading.'rhese elected investments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they

are measured at firir value with gains and losses arir;ing from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and

accumulated in the 
.l(eserve for equily instruments through other comprehensive income' The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassrfied to

Statement ofProfit and Loss on disposal ofthe investmernts'

Dividends on theso t,nvestments in equity lnstruments are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss lvhen lhe Company's right to recelve

the drvidends is esr:ablished, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does

not represent a reco!,ery of part of cost of the investmont and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably Dividends recognised in

Statement of Profit arrd Loss are inclurded in the 'Other income' line item'

Impairment
The Cornpany recognises a loss allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost and at

FVOCI. 
,Ihe 

credil loss is difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance lvith the contract and all the

cash flows that ther entlty expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate This is assessed on an

individual or coller)tive basis after considering all reasonable and supportable including that which is forward lool<ing

The Conrpany,s tracle recervables or contract revenue receivables do not contain significant financing component and loss allowance on

trade receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i e, expected cash shortfall, being simplified approach for

recognition of impairment loss allowimce

Under simplified rrpproach, the Company does not track changes in credit risk Rather it recognizes impairment loss allowance based on the

lifetime ECL at each reporting date right from its initial recognition The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss

allowance on the porltblio oftrade roceivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed defaull rates over the expected life

of the trade recei,yable and is a justed for forward looking estimates At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are

updated and chanlles in the forward-looking estimates are analysed

For financial assets other than trade receivables, the company recognises l2-months expected credit losses fcrr all originated or acquired

financialassetsifatthereportingdatethecreditriskofthefinancialassethasnotincreasedsignificantlysinccitsinitialrecognition 
The

exDected credit losses are measured as lif'etime expected credrt losses ifthe credit risk on financial asset increases signiticantly since its

initial recognition. It, in a subsequernt period, credit quality ofthe instrument improves such that there is no longer significant increase in

credit risks since initial recognition, then the Company reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based

on 12 months ECI-. The impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement ofProfit and Loss. For equity instruments and financial

assets measured al F'VTPL, there is rro requirement of impairment testing.

Derecognition

The Company derertognrses a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the t'inancial asset expire, or it transfers

rights to receive cash flows from an asset, it evaluates ifand to what gxtent it has retained the risks atrd rewards ofownership When it has

neither transferrerJ rnor retarned substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company

continues to recogpise the transferred asset to the extenLt ofthe Company's continuing involvement

ln that case, the Oompany also recognises an associat,sd liabiliry, The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis

$
Qrti"4

that reflects the rights and obligations that the ColnpanLy has retarned
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Financial Liabilitit:s

Initial Recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company b,ocomes a party to the contractual provisions ofthe instrurnents. Financial liabilities

are initially recognil;er! at fair value net oftransaction costs for all financial liabilities not carried at fair value through profit or loss

The Company's financial liabilities inr;ludes trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts

Fair Value Measufl)ment

The Company mea:;unes financial instruments, such as, derivatives, investments at fair value at each balance sheet date Fair value is the

price that would br: recerved to sell an asset or paid t0 transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the

measurement date. rhre tair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transactron to sell the asset ot transfer the liability takes

olace either:

(a) In the principal rmirket for the asset or liability, or

(b) In the absence ofa principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value of an assel or a liability is measured

using the assumpti(xs that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that marliet participants act in their

economic best intetest

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using

the asset in its highest and best use or by setling it to rmother market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use The

Company uses vallation techniques thai are appropriarte in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair

value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. All assets and liabilities for which

fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows' based on

the lowest level input that is significarlt to the fair value measurement as a whole:

(i) Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in acti'ye markets for identical assets or liabilities

(ii) Level 2 - Val'alion techniques 1br which the lowerit level input that is significant to the fair value measurernent is directly or indirectly

observable

(iii) Level 3 - Valuahon techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and tiabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transt'ers have

occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is l;ignificant to the fair value

measurement as a,,vtrole) at the end ofeach reporting period

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature,

characteristics and risks ofthe asset or liability and the level ofthe fair value hierarchy as explained above.

lnventory
Inventoriesarevaluedatthelowerofcostandnetrealisablevalue,CostiscomputedonaFirst-inFirst-Out(FIFO) Costoffinrshed

goods and work-in-progress include all costs ofpurchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the lnventories

totheirpresentlocationandcondition Thenetrealisablevalue istheestimatedsellingpriceintheordinarycourse ofbusinessless

the estimated costri ofcompletion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

10. Cash and Cash Equivalents:

cash and cash equivalents include cash and Cheque in hand, bank balances, demand deposits with banks and other short-term highly liquid

investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash & which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value where

original maturity is three months or less.

I l. Foreign Currency lfransactions:

a) Initial Recognliti on

Transactions in fbre ign currency are recorded at the exr:hange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction Exchange differences arising on

foreign exchange :ra,nsactions settled during the year are recognized in the Statement ofProfit and Loss ofthe year

b) Measurement oI'Foreign Currency Items at the llalance Sheet Date

Foreign cunency monetary items of the Company ae restated at the closing exchange rates. Non monetary items are recorded at the

exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arising out ofthese transactions are charged to the Statement

9.

ofProfit and Loss



12. Revenue Recognition:
Revenue is measured at the value of the consideration rer;eived or receivable. The Company recognises revenue when the amount ofrevenue

can be reliably mea;ured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and specific criteria have been met lor each

of the Company's arltivities as described below.

Sale of Goods

Revenuefromsale0fgoodsisrecognisedwhencontrol ofthogoodsistransfenedaretothebuyerasperthetermsofthecontract Revenue

from the sale ofgoods is measured at the fair value ofthe consideration received or receivable, net ofreturns and allowances' trade discounts

and volume rebates. Sates are exclusive ofGoods and Scrvice Tax (GST)'

Rendering of Servict:s

lncome from seryicr:s rendered is recolgnised based on agreements/ arrangements with the customers as the service is performed/rendered

Export Incentives

Export incentives rr:ceived pursuant to the Duty Drawbar;k Scheme and Merchandise Export from India Scheme (MEIS) are accounted on an

accrual basis, to th€r extent it is probable that realization is certain'

Interest
Revenue is recognised on a time proprortion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the interest rate applicable and based on

Effective interest r€fe method.

Dividend

Dividend [ncome il; r,;cognized when rightto receive ther same is established.

13, Employee Benefih:

The Company has crovides following post-employment plans:

(a) Defined benefit plans such a gratuity and

(b) Defined contrrh,ution plans such as Provident fund &: Superannuation fund

a) Defi ned-bencfil: Plan:
The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuiry plan is the present value of defined benefit

obligations at the en4 ofthe reporting; period less fair vaLlue ofplan assets The defined benefit obligations is calculated annually by actuarles

through actuarial valuation using the projected unit cre'lit method'

The company recognlses the f,ollowing changes in the rret defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss:

(a) Service costs cpmprising cunEnt !;ervlce costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailment and non-routine settlements; and

(b) Net interest expense or income

The net interest cos1 ls calculated by applying the disoount rate to the net balance ofthe defined benefit obligation and fair value ofplan

assets This cost is included in emplc,yee benefit expenses in the statement of the profit & loss'

Re-measurement oonrprising ofaotuarial gains and losses arising from

( a) Re-measurement of Actuarial(gains)/losses

(b) Return on plar assets, excluding amount recognizecl in effect ofasset ceiling

(c) Re-measurement arising because ofchange in effecl ofasset ceilrng

are recognised in the period in which they occur directly in other comprehensive income Re-measurement are not reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent Periods.

Ind AS l9 requirc)s the exercise ofjudgment in relation to various assumptions including future pay rises' inflation and discount rates and

employee and pensioner demographics. The Company determines the assumptions in conjunction with its actuaries, and believes these

assumptions to br: in line with best practice, but the application of different assumptions could have a significant effect on the amounts

reflected in the income statement, olher comprehensive income and balance sheet There may be also interdependency between some ofthe

assumptions.

b) Defi ned-contribution Plan:

Under defined contribution plans, provident fund, the Company pays pre-defined amounts to separato funds and does not have any legal or

informal obligation to pay additional sums. Defined Clontribution plan comprise of contributions to the employees' provident fund with the

govomment, superannuation fund and certain state plans like Employees' State Insurance and Employees' Pension Scheme The Company's

payments to the rletined contributic,n plans are recognised as expenses during the period in which the employees perform the services that

the payment covers



c) Other employee benefits:

(a) compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end ofthe period in which the employee renders

the related services ar,s recognised as a liability at the present value ofthe obligation as at the Balance sheet datli determined based on an

actuarial valuation

14. Taxes on lncome:

lncome tax oompilses current and defbrred tax Income tax expense rs recognized in the statement ofprofit and loss except to the extent lt

relates to items direltly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive tncome

current tax is base(r on taxable profit for the year Taxable profit is different from accounting profit due to temporary differences between

accounting and tax treatments, and due to items that are never taxable or tax deductible. Tax provisions are included in current liabilities'

lnterest and penaltles on tax liabilities are provided for in the tax charge The company offsets' the cunent ta'\ assets and liabilities (on a

year on year basis) wrrere it has a legally enforceable right and where it Intends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realise

the assets and liabilities on net basis'

Defened income tax rs recognized using the balance sheret approach. Defened income tax assets and tiabilities are recognized for dedLrctible

and taxable temporaly diffeiences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements'

Defened income tzur asset are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible

temporarydifl-erences,andthecarrS.forwardofunusedtaxcreditsandunusedtax|ossescanbeutilized.Defenedt&xassetsarenot
recognised where it ir; more likely than not that the assets will not be realised in the future

The carrying amount ofdefened income tax assets is rerviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable

thatsufficientta,rableprofitwill beavailabletoallowarll orpartofthedeferredincometaxassettobeutilized Defenedincomet&\assets

and liabilities are rnerasured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled' based

on tax rates (and ttx laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date'

Deferredtaxitemsarerecognisedin,;onelationtotheunderlyingtransactioneitherinoclordirectlyinequtty'

MinimurnAltemativeTax(,MAT,)creditisrecogniiiedaSanassetonlywhenandtotheextentthereisconvincingevidencethatthe
Companywi||pavnormalincome-tla,rduringthespecifiedperiod.TheCompanyreviewsthesameateachbalancesheetdateandwrites
down the carrying, amount of MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that company will

pay normal income-tax during the specified period'

15. Borrowing Cost:

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifing assets are

capitalized as a piill ofcost ofthat assets, during the period till all the activities necessary to prepare the Qualifoing assets for its intended

useorsalearecornpleteduringthe periodoftime thatisrequiredtocompleteandpreparetheassetsforitsintendeduseorsale Qualifing

assets are assets that necessarily takr: a substantial period oftime to get ready for their intended use or sale

Other bonowing ,losts are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incuned'

t'T['.tilj:Jr:11,:?*., 
are calcu,tated by dividing the net profir or loss after tar for rhe period attributable to equitv shareholders bv the

weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculating diluted eamings per share' the net

profit or loss fbr th,: period attributable to the equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period

is adjusted for th,: effects ofall dilurive potential equity shares

17. Assets held for disPosal

The company classifies non-current assets as held f,cr sale iftheir current carrying amounts will be recoverr:d principally through a sale

rather than through continuing use Such non-cLurenr; assets classified as held for sale are measured at lower oftheir carrying amount and

fair value less cosl to sell Any expected loss is recognised immediately on statement of profit & loss'

property, plant g: erquipment once olassified as herd frrr sale are not depreciated or amortised Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale

are presented separately as current items in the balance sheets

tt' 
"rlllli'rrr..tive trprit r,2qlg,the company has adopted Ind AS I 16 "Leases" and applied to all lease contracts existing on the date of

initial application, usrng the modi{ied retrospective n.r.ihod urong with transition option to recognise right-of-use assets (RoU) at an amount

eoual to the lease liabilitY

(b) Undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in

recognised during the period when the employee renders the related servtces

The CompanY rrs lessor

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of

exchange for the services rendered by employees are

1i
Q;I

il"9

lessee All other lerases are classified as operating lea:;es

substantially all the risks an<l rewards of ownership to the



Rental income fronr operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant leaie. Where the rentals are

structured solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the Company's expeot€d inflationary cost incrcases'

such increases are r0cognised in the pe,riod in which such benefits accrue'

The Company did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as a lessor as a result ofadopting the new lease standard

The Company as lt:ssee

The Company assess,3s whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract At the date of cOmmencement 0f the lease' the

Company recognises a,right-of-use,asset and a corresponding liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except tbr )eases

with a term of twelve months or lessr (short-term leases) and low value leases, For these short-term and low value leases, the Company

recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term ofthe lease'

Right-of-use asset are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of initial measurement of liability

- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less the incentives received

- any initial direct costs. and

- restoration costs

They are subsequerrtl.y measured at cost less accumulaterl depreciation and impairment losses'

Right-of-use asset arri depreciated over the shorter of asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line ba;is Right of use assets are

evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable'

Lease liabilities measured at amortised cost include the net present value ofthe following lease payments:

- fixed payments (inr:luding in-substance fixed paymentrs), less any lease incentives receivable

- variable lease pa)ment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date

- amounts expectecl to be payable by the company under residual value guarantees

- the exercise price ofpurchase option ifthe company il; reasonably certain to exercise that option, and

- payments of penrrlties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option

Lease payments tcr be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measuremenl of the liability The lease

payments are discournted using the rate ofinterest implicit in the lease. Ifthat rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case

for leases in the C)ompany, the lessels incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to

borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in the similar economic environment with similar

terms, security anc conditions.

The company accounts fbr each lease component within the gontract as a lease separately from non-lease cornponents ofthe contract in

accordance with lnd AS I l6 and allocates the consideration in the contract to e ach lease component on the bas is of the relative stand-alone

price ofthe lease c,omponent and the aggrcgale stand-alone price ofthe nonlease components.

Lease payments a.e apportioned between finance expenses and reduction ofthe lease obligation so as to achieve a constant Iate ofinterest

on the remaining ba.lance of the liab)ilify. Finance expr:nses are recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss' unless they are

directly attributabtLe to qualirying assets. variable lease payments are recognised in the statement ofprofit and loss in the period in which the

condition that triggers those payments that occur.

19. Provisions, Continplent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

A provision is recrJgnised if, as a result ofa past event, the group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably'

and it is probable that an outflow ofeconomic benefits will be required to settle the obligation'

provisions tbr one:r.us contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the

unavoidable costs ofmeeting the future obligations under the contract'

A disclosure for c:ontingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably not require an

outflow ofresour0es or an obligation for which the future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty. when there is a possible

or a present obligrltion where the lik,:lihood ofoutflow ofresources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made'

contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in financial statements
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NAXPAR PI{ARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March' 2021

Note 4 : Investmenls

Aggregate amount of quoted invPsonents

Aggregate amount of unquoted investments belore impairment

amount of im in the value of investrnent

Note 5 : Other finrtncial assets

Note 6 : Other non-turrent assets

Note 7 : Inventoriers

N"t" h"m1g'ilrite downs arg accounted, consideringthe nature of inventory, ageing, liquidation plan and net realisable value

Pa rticulars
As at 3lst March,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020

Equity instruments, at fair value through profit & loss

Unquoted, fully paid-uP

Apna Sahakari Eiank Ltd (20,000 Shares of Rs. 25l- each)

Janaseva Sahakarr Bank Borivali Lkl (20,000 Shares ol'Rs. 251' each)

Maratha Sahakali lSank Ltd (10;04() Shares ofRs 25l- each)

Shivalik Solid \\iaste Management l.td (10,000 Shares ofRs l0/. each)

5,Cr0,000

5,(r0,000

2, j;1,000

1,00,000

5,00,000

5,00,000

2,5 r ,000
1,00,000

Total 13,51,000 13.51,000

Particulars
As at 31st March'

2021
As at 3lst March,

2020

Unsecured, Corrsidered good

iecurity Deposit 42,15,030 43,1 1 ,1 95

Total 42,15,030 43,r I,195

Pa rticu lars
As at 31st March'

2027

As at 31st March,
2020

Unsecured, Cornsidered good

Caoital Advancr:s 1.70,76.805 24,43,218

Total 1.70,76,805 24,43,2rE

Paniculars
As at 3lst Mlarch,

2021

As at 3lst March,
2020

(As taken, valrued and certifiqd by the Managemenll)

(Valued at Cost or Market value, whichever is lower)

Raw Material

Work in Progre;s

Finished Goods

Packing Materirrl

Other Material

3,73.87,737

89,4 I ,50s
59,43,31 6

3,24,33,24s

1 ,73.87,991

3.59,26.847

I ,0 I ,64,853
91,94,778

4,08,35,04 I

1,38,85.28s

Total r0,20,93,794 I 1,00,06,803

e*R
O v.,-
1{ctur'rV



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LTMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2021

Note 8 : Trade Receivable

Note 9 : Cash and Cash Equivalents

Note l0 : Bank balances other than r:ash & cash equivalents

Note ll : Loans

Note 12 : Curren I tax assets (net)

Note l3 : Other current assets

in Rs,moun

Particulars
As at 3lst March,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020

Trade Receivable:

Unsecured,Considered good I 6,73,33,90s 2t,03,t9,27 s

Total 16,46,t02,221 21.03.1 9,275

Particulars
As at 31st March,

2021
As at 3lst March,

2020

'a) Cash on Hand
'b) Balance with licheduled Banks

- In Cunent; Accounts

| ,s6"77 |

6,40,290

5,19,247

22.69,873

Total 7.97,061 27,89,t20

Particula rs
As at 3lst lvlarch'

2021

As at 3lst March'
2020

Fixed Deposit l\ccount

(Lodged as margtn money against bank guarantee)

I ,07. I 5,807 89,14,983

Total 1,07,,r5,807 89,74,983

Particula rs
As at 31st lvlarch,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020

Loans and adveLnces to employees 82.41.441 57,59,207

Total 82,41,441 57,59,207

Pa rticulars
As at 3lst l\'larch,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020

Income tax ass,ltsi 2,59,92,964 I ,83,64.829

Total 2,s9,92,964 1,8J,64,829

Pa rticula rs
As at 3lst l!4arch'

2021

As at Slst March,
2020

Unsecured, Considered good

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received

Balance with (iovemment Authorities
- Balance w th GST

-zA

| ,s4,,21,849

94,81 ,27 6

1,53,24,980

1,5f ,31 ,452

Total 2.49r.03.125 3,06,56,432

$
[1

B
Et

\ sg-ro,t9/
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AR FHA MA PRIVATE LIMITED
I ts for the year ended 3lst

{utstonding at t$e beginnlng ard at the end

Lssu€d. Subsorlbed

50,00,000 Eqqity

Reconcilidtion of
the reponing period :

Number ofshEres at

Add: Issue ofphares

Number of stares al

ritf, shares havlng a 
{ar 

value of $s. I o per share. Each holdsr

thp company, {he hofders ofequiry number ofequity shares he

The distribirtion will be in proportion tQ

Equity Share is entitled to

the shareholders remaini

shares will be entitled to

TermVrilhts
Company has

share. In the event

the Compalry, after

Lbb Limited - 100%

Detail oll shares

Ilolding Conlpany

49,90,000 E4uity S

As at 31st March 2020



NAXPAR PI{ARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March' 2021

Note 15 : Other eq uitY

Note 16 : Long-T,erm Borrowings

Particu lars

Secured

Term Loanti
(i) From tlank

Vehicle Loans

(i) From Ilank

Unsecured

From Related Parties

From Intercorporate

(Amount in Rs.)

Pa rticulars
As at 3lst Mrlrch,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020

Securities Premium Account

Surplus in Staternent ofprofit & loss

Accumulated othel comprehensive income - Actuarial GainV(Losses)

4,99,00,000

2't,87,:i8,700

2.05,261

4,99,00,000

27 ,t 0 ,59 ,938

(6,93,533

Total
32,88,63,967 32,02,66,405

Particula rs
As at 3lst March,

2027

As at 3lst March,
2020

a) Securities Premium Account

Opening Balance

Add: Received during the year on issue ofEquity Shares

Less: Utilisation / transfers during the year

Closing Balance:

b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statemen t of Profit and Loss

Opening Balancre

Add/(Less): profit/(loss) for the year

Closing Balanct:

c) Accumulat(:d other comprehensive income - Actuarial Gains

o)e
A ,fit:/(loss) for the YeaLr

lc.

4,99,r)0,000 4,99,00,000

4,99,00,000 4,99,00,000

27,'10,59,938

76.98.7 62

28,01 ,'7 5,7 \3

(91 .15.77 5

27,87,58,700 27,10,59,938

(6,93,533)

8.98.800

(4,47,88s

(2.45.648

2.p5,267 (6,93.s33

Total
32,88,63,967 32,02,66,405

As at 3lst March,As at 3lst N{arch,

t6.19,54 ,529

1s,25,670

I 1,82,45,835

22:",77,242

Terms and Conditions
(A)Thetermloanissecuredby'wayofequitab|emrrrtgageofLand,BuiIdingIocatedatPlotNo l82,ViIlageGurumajra,TehsiI Na

Dist Solan, Himachal pradesh anrl other immovable ,t Hypothecation of movable machineries and personal iluarantee by the drrectors

B) All the vehicle loans are socured by way of Hypothecation of respective vehicle

) RepaymerLt profile ofTerm l,oans is set out as below:

Apna Sahakari Ilank Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltcl

HDFC Bank Ltcl



NAXPAR PTIARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Note 17 - Long-Ternr I'rovision

Note 18 : Short-Term Borrowinss

Note 19 : Trade Pavables

in Rs

*Disclosure relatin6l to suppliers registered under MSMf:D Act based on the information available with the Company

Particula rs As at 31st March,
)o)1

As at 31st March,
2020

(a) Amount rernaining unpaid to any supplier at the end ,ofeach accounting yearlperiod

Principal

Interest

3,17 ,7 7 ,424 4,80,53,501

otal 3,17,7'7,424 4,80,s3,503

(b) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of r;ection | 6 of the MSMED Act, along

with the amount of the payment mad,3 to the supplier bel,oni the appointed day during each

accountrng year

(c) The amount of interest due and payable for the period ofdelay in rnaking payment (which

(d) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end ofeach accounting year.

(e) The amount offurther interest rennaining due and pal,able even in the succeeding years,

untrl such date wren the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the

purpose ofdisallowance ofa deductible expenditure under section 23 ofthe MSMED Act

The Management hras identified ente[prses which have provided goods and services to the Cornpany and which qualily under the definition

of micro and small medium Enterprisies Development Act,2006 accordingly, the disclosure rn respect of amounts payable to such enterprises

as at 3l March 2(l2l and 3l March 2020 a has been made in the financial statements based on the information rr:ceived and available with the

Company

Note 20 : Other finrncial Liabilities
(Amount in Rs.)

Pdrri('ubri _4ffi.
As at 3lst March,

202r
As at 3'lst March,

2020

il:il'I::il'J';L1T,',:','-Bonowngs fff|lfA
4,46.79,347

5,44,91i994

2,96,23.630

8,78,09,72 I

rotar \\i\ \ ^- nil 9,91,715,341 I 1,74,J3,351

mount in Rs.

Pa rticu la rs
As at 3lst March,

2021
As at 3lst March,

2020
Provision for Gratuity

Provision for Leave Encashment

20,3 | ,598

4,79,052

9,25,449

t6,31,400

Total 2s,l t),650 25.58.849

(Amount in Rs.)

Pa rticu la rs
As at 31st March,

2021

As at 3lst March,
2020

Secured:

Working Capital lar:ility - From Banks

(Working Capital facility from Banl<s is secured by way of Hypothecation of slocks, bool

debts and entire current assets of the company The facility is further secured by pari pasu

charge on fixed assr:ts and personal euarantee ofall the Directors ofthe company )

Unsecured

From Directors. I'avable on demand

? <o 7 ) f t{

20 ,05 ,4 I ,67 7

I 0,53, r 0, r 72

9,ss,t 4,307

Total 27,65,1,{,402 20,08,24,479

Amoun

Particula rs
As at Slst NIarch,

)n)1
As at 3lst March,

2020

Trade Payables:

Total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small enterprises*

Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

3,17,77,424

2,09,50,694

4.80,53,503

5,02,12,189

Total s,27,2i9,117 9,82,66,292



NAXPAR PI{ARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the vear ended 3lst March. 2021

Note 2l : Other Cu,rrent Liabilitie

Note 22 : Short-Terrn Provision

Note23 : Revenue llrom Operations

Note 24 : Other Income

Note 25 : Cost of Material Consumed

Note 26 : Purchase o,fStock In Trade

in Rs.

Pa rticulars As at 31st March,
2021

As at 3lst March,
2020

Statutory Remittonces

Advances from Clustomers

40,97,721

9,56,795

31,2t,t96

4l,00,800

Total 50,54,516 72,21,996

Amount

Pa rticula rs
As at 3lst Marrch,

202r
As at 3lst March,

2020
Provisron for Cratuity

Provision for Leave Encashment

4,82,755

49,035

| ,83,371

1,29,234

Total 5.3 t.790 3, l 2,605

mount in Rs.

Pafticula rs
For the year ended

3lst March, 2021

For the year ended

3lst March. 2020
Sale of Goods

(a) Sales

Sale of Services

(b) Labour Charges

59,60,8,4,265

28,48,3,+,029

64,93,48,497

24,30,87,701

Total 88.09.1r8.294 89.24.36. I 98

Amount in Rs.

Particularc For the year ended

31st March.202l
For the year ended
31st March.2020

Interest from bank on FDR

Dividend

Interest lrom security deposits

Duty drawback

Exchange gain

Interest on Hundi

Export incentive

Profit on sale of asr;e!

'1.98,223

l:t,000

51i,997

1.40,792

3,34,s r 8

| .0:t.550

6,86,917

I ,52,I 50

65,797

1.41 .342

t0,33,719

60,032

3,25,338

Total 14,51,080 24,65,4rs

mount in

Particulars For the year ended
31st March.202l

For the year ended
31st March. 2020

(a) Raw Materials & Packing Material Consumed :

Opening Stock

Add:- Purchases during the year

Less: - Closing Stock

7 ,67,6t ,888
39.43.0,1.750

6,50,73,544

43,86.23.03 5

47,r0,64,638

6,98,20,982

50,36,96,579

7.67,6 | ,888

Total 40,12,44t,656 42,69,34,692

tn

Particula rs For the year ended
3lst March. 2021

For the year ended

3lst March. 2020

Opening Stock of Finished Goods Traded

Add: Purchases du:'ing the year

Less: Closing Stock ofFinished Goods Traded

13.34.717 77.95.446

13,34 ,7 17 17,95,446

rotar lllt Tt, l,i I 13,341,777 77.95.446



NAXPAR PIIARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the vear ended 3lst March. 2021

Note 27 l Changes in Inventories

For the year ended

3lst March. 2020
At the beginning of the
(i) Finished Goods

(ii) Work In Progress

At the end of the period
(i) Finished Goods
(ii) Work In Progress

9t,94,778

1,0r,64,853

59,43,3't6

89,41,s0s

53,7 I ,556

49,s3,576

91,94,'178

l,0r,64,853

Note 28 : Employee Benelit Expenges

Note 29 : Finance (losts

in Rs.

Pafticulars
For the year ended

31st March.202l
For the year ended

3lst March, 2020

Salaries and wages

Bonus & Ex-gratia

Staffwelfare exl)enses

Gratuity paid

Employer's contribution to provident fund

Contributron to ESIC

Leave encashme,nt

I1,97,01,985

6,6t,136

36.29.760

15,57,362

5t,94,543
'12,65,s53

3.52.579

12,20,18,724

29,O3,7 t3

25,19,299

| 3,66,869

47,17,267

t6,65,263

4.73.t t6

Total 13,23,62,918 13,56,64,250

For the year ended For the vear ended

Bank charges & commission

Interest paid to bank - Working Capital

Interest pard to bank- Term Loarl

Interest paid - Vehicle Loan

Interest on leased assets

Interest paid to others

lnterest on unser;ured loan

8,54,039

64,31,408

1 ,87 ,7 7 ,150
't 'lR 7t5

1,94,404

I 4, I 8,005

1,44,97 ,456

I I ,08,575

| ,13,51,76'l

t,88,66,959

1 qt t?s

\4,723

4.98.083



Note3O: Other Elpenses

Analytical cha;ges,

Consumable $ stores

Power & fuel

Factory expen$es

Freight &ocqoi
Loading unlo{ding&

License fees

Repair & mai4tenance

-Plant & (achinery

-Building

{ther
Security chargps

Pollution conttol

Job work charfes paid

(B) Selling anp

Sales Promoti{n

Advertisemen(

Freight OutwaKl

Travelling Expensesr

CFI-A Charges

Commission Paid

Export Insurance

ProductDev @

(C ) Administrative

Rent Rates & flaxes

Insurance

Legal & ProfeNsional

Payment to A+ditors

As auditfr :

- Statulory and T

- Other rFa$ers

ROC Filing F(es

Oflice Expensps

Conveyance

Sundry BalanQes

Printing & Stationery

Telephone Exponset

Postage & Courier

Donation

Motor Car Expr:nser;

Electricity Chargr:s

Membership fi,
Corporate Social

Exchange Loss

Other Expenses

7,34,664

46,80,657

lt,l0,7l5
,18,821

.32,327

17,44,441

4,99,590

11,44,770

97,8s,032

91,45,571

48,86,474

60,000

4,70,982

24,29,607

90,629

57,79,968

r 0, I 8,730

2,83,058

I,29,000

6,068

4.16,550

76,96,814

40,73226

45,45,891

3,50,000

40,000

40,000

12,000

5,88,764

28,67,189

9,42,881

6,26,607

6,48,453

6,25,93s

5l,200

31,13,756

3,86,524

86,23r

10,00,000

5,39,506

45,83,540

,520

,000

,000

3,800

|,175

t78

)7)

,960

2,100

71)

,451

7,330

000

,J /O



NAXPAR PHARMIA PRIVAT]E LIMITED
Notes to frnancial statements for l;he vear ended 31st March.2n2l

3l Income taxes

Income Tax
For the year ended

March 31. 2021

For the year endLed

March 31, 202t0

Uurrent tax

Current year

Short Provision for Tax for earlier years

MAT Credit

Total current tax

Deferred tax
Relating to originatLon and reversal of temporary

difference

Total deferred inconte tax expense/(rcredit)

Total income tax expense/(credit)

t9,52,789

(19,52,789)

(3,60,757)

(3,60,757

40,00, I 9 I (54,7 5,939)

40.00. I 9 r (54,75,e39)

40,00,191 (58,36,,696)

(b) Tax reconciliation
A reconciliation between the statutory income tax rate applicable to the Company and the effective income tax rate of the Company

is as follows :

b) Reconciliation o1' effective tax rate
For the year ended

March 31. 2021

For the year ended

March 31. 2020

Profit /(loss) before ttxation

Enacted income tax rirte in India

Tax at the enacted inoome tax rate

Reconciliation line i tems:

- Others

I, 16,98,953

26.00%

30,4t,728

9,58,463

(t ,49,52,41 t)
26.00o/o

(38,87,642)

(19,49,054)

40,00,191 (58,36,696)

Ex

(b) The mgvement irr deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year ended March 31,2021 and March 3l' 2020;

As at March 31. 2021
(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of profit

and loss

3;73,57,346
(52,82,7 t0)
(2,62,8te)

23,93,010

I 3,86,,956

5,36,,020

Deferred tax (assets)/lliabilities

Account of Depre,ciation

losses and unabsorbed depreciatio:n

expenses allowable on payment beLsis

3,49,64,336
(66,69,666)

(7,98,839)

3,18,11,817

As at March 31,20210
(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of profit

and loss

3,49,64,336

(66,69,666)

(7,98,839)

r0,3't,342
(66,6t',666)

70,076

3,39,26,994

(8,68,915)

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities

Account of Deprr:ciation

losses and unabsorbed depreciation

expenses allowat,le on payment basis

2,14,95,831



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATEI LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March' 2021

32 DISCLOSURE PUFI,SUANT TO IN]D AS - 19 ''EMI'LOYEE BENEFITS''

i) Gratuity: In accordirnce with the applicable laws, the Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit letirement plan ("The Gratuity

plan,') covering eligibh employees. The Gratuity Plan prrovides for a lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement (subject to

completion of five years of continuous employment), death, incapacitation or termination of employment that are based on last drawn

salary and tenure ofernployment. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation on the reporting date.

The disclosure in respect ofthe defined Gratuity Plan are given below:

Balance Sheet

Particu lars

Defined benefit plans

As at
March 31, 2021

A,s at
March 31,2020

Present value ofplan liabilities

Fair value ofplan assets

AsseU(Liabilitv) recognised

75,t4,110
50,00,357

57,97,334

46,88,5 l 4

25,14,353 11,08,820

Movements in plan assets and I iabilities

Pa rticu lars
Present value of

oblisations
Fair Value of Plan

aissets

As at lst April 2020

Cunent service cost

Past service cost

lnterest Cost/(lncomr:)

Return on plan assett; excluding amournts included in net

finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/loss alising from charges in demographic

assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial

assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from expr:rience adjustmerrts

Employer contributions

Benefit payments

lAs at 3lst March 2021

57,97,334

14,90,4'19

3,89,424

3l,923

63,267

t', \1 111\

46,88,514

? ?? 5'15

?5 65?

69,698

(r,06,043

15,14,710 50,00,357

Particulars
Present value of

oblisations
Fair Value of Plan

assets

As at lst April 201!)

Current service cost

Past service cost

lnterest CosVlncomt:

Return on plan assel.s excluding amoLnts included in net

finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/losr; arising from changes in demographic

assumptions

48,89,988

12,'13,508

3,49,t41

4,38,1 I 5

/5 ?5 ??5\

(6,28,1e3)

29,59,455

2,55,'180

78.41 0

t5,27,3'70

(1,32,50r

57,91,334 46,88,514

'v
+l

il,ll9i
\ sw



lIlThe

Statement of Profit anrl Loss

Particulars As at
March 31.2021

l\s at
March 31.2020

Employee Benefit flxpenses:

Current service cost

Interest cosV(income)

Total amount recognised in Statement of Profit & Loss

Remeasurement of the net defined trenefit liability:
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net

finance income/(cost)

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising fronL changes in
Demographic assumptions

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising fronr changes in financial

assumptions

Experience gains/(losses)

Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive lncome

14,90,479

66,889

12,'13,509

93,361

15,57,368 13.66.869

(25,65 3

3t,923
63,267

4,38,1t5
(\ )\'))\

(78,4 1 0

69,537 (1,65,520.

Assumptions

With the objective o1'presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities ofthe defined benefits plans at their lair value on the balance sheet,

assumptions under IrLd AS 19 are set b,y reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

followslcanl acuaflal assum 'were as

Pa rticu lars
As at

March 31,2021
hs at

March 3l, 2020
Financial Assumptions

Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate

6.83%
6.000/o

6 87%

600%

ies of assets ofthe lair value ofthe total assets are as follows:

Particula rs

Insuralce I icies

Sensitivity
I he sensitivity ol'the overall olan liabilities to chane.es in the rons are:

Particulars
Impact on defined benefit oblisation

Change in
assumption

ncrease IN

assu mption
Decrease in
assu mption

Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate

1.009

1.009

68,06,7 r 5

84,04,519

83,60,952

67,57,923

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined brrsed on reasonably possible changes ofthe respective assumptions occuning at

the end ofthe reporting period and may not be representative ofthe actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumption while

holding all other assiumptions constarirt. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumption, the same method used to calculate the

liability recognised in the balance sheet has been applied. The methods and types of assumptions us,:d in preparing the sensitivity

analysis did not change compared with the previous period.

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end 3lst March, 2021 as follows:

Year ending March Jl, 2021 Defined
benefit

obligation

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Thereafter

+,6t, ttt
5,03,088

I 0,88,964

3,92,810

2,97,166

24,01,353

The weighted average duration ofthe rJefined benefit obligation is 16.70

March 31. 2021

tr



NMPAR PHARMA
Notes to financial

33 Contingent Liabilitifs

Note: - The CompanN's

The Company has reYiewed

contingent liabilitiesi

proceedings to have {

34 Commitments
Estimated value of contracts

2021 was Rs. 398 Ldcs

ended 3lst rch, 20Pl

.AT

for

ing with tax and other

wherever required and d

expect the

not provided for as on 3 |



NAXPAR PHARMA T'N|.IVATE LIMTITED

Notes to financial statements for the yearr ended 3lst March,202l

37 Financial instruments

The fair values of the frnitn,rial assets and liabilities are includerd at the amount at which the instrument could be exr:hanged in a current transaction

between willing parties, other than in a tbrced or liquidation sale

The following methods anrj assumptions were used to estimate thr: fair values:

1 Fair value ofcash and short.tenn deDostts, trade and other shoft term receivables, trade payables, other current liabililies, short term loans from banks

and other financial institutions approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term maturities ofthese instruments

2 Frnancial instruments u'ith fixed and variatrle interest rates are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as lnterest rates and rndividual credit

worthiness ofthe countetlarry Based on thrs evaluation, allowarces are taken to account for expected losses ofthese receivatrles Accordingly, fair value

of such instruments is not milterially different from their carrying amounts

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and rdisclosing the fair value offinancial instruments by valuation technique:

Level l: quoted (unadjuste:d) prices in actrve markets for identical assets or liabilities

Levet 2: other techniques tbr rvhich all lnputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which utie inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observrable market data

The carrying amounts and flair values of financial instruments by category are as follows:

As at March 31.2021

Financial assets FVOCI FVTPL Amofiised cost Total fair value Carrvins amounl

lnvestments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivale rtt;

Other bank balances

Loans

Other financial assets

I 3,5 r .000
t6,46,02,221

't,97 ,061
r .07,1 5,807

82,41,441

42.1 5.030

l3,s | ,000
16 46,02,221

7.91,061

I 07, I 5,807

82,41.441

42,1 5,030

I 3,5 I .000

16.46.02,221

7,97,061

l ,07, I 5,807

82,41,44l'

42.1 5.030

lotal 18,99,22,561 r8.,99.22,s6r 18,99,22,561

Financial liabilities T'VOCI FVTPL Amortised cosl l'otal fair value Carrving amount

Borrowings

Trade payables

Others

44,20,s4,826

5,27,28,117

5.44.96.994

44,20,54,826

5 ,27 ,21\,t 17

5,44,96,994

4A )O 54 R)6

5,21.28,t 17

5.44.96.994

Total s4,92,79,937 s4,92,79,937 54,92,79,937

As at March 31. 2020

assets FVOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carrvinq amounl

Investments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other bank balances

Loans

Other financial assets

I 3,51 ,000
21 ,03,19.27 s

27 .89.120

89,74,983

s7,59,207

43.1 t.195

I 3,5 | ,000
21 ,03,19.27s

2'1 .89,120

89,74,983

57,s9,207

43. l] ,1 95

13,5 | ,000
21 ,03,19 ,27 5

27,89,t20

89,74,983

s7,59.201

43.1 r.195

lotal 23,35,04,779 23,35,0,{,779 23,35,04,779

Financial liabilities FVOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carrvinq amount

Bonowings
Trade payables

Others

39,42,66,308

9,82,66,292

8.78.09.721

39,42,66,308

9,82,66,292

8,78,09,721

39,42,66,308

9,82,66.292

8.78.09.72 I

Total 58,03,42,321 s8.03.42.J2 l 58,03,42,32 |

There were no significant: changes in

financial liabilities durin6; the period

classification and no significant movements between lhe fair value hierarchy classifications of flnancial assets and

#\



NAXPAR PHARMA I'f,I.IVATE LIMIITED
Notes to financial statemellts for the year ended 3lst March' 2021

38 Financial risk factors

The Company's principal hr:rancial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, advances and trade and other payables 'Ihe purpose ofthese financial

liabilities rs to finance the Cornpany's operations and to provide 10 support its operations The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade

and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations

The Cornpany,s activities exposes it to Liquidity Risk, Market Risk and Credit rrsk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing

each ofthese risks, whrch arr: sumntarised as below

(A) Liquidity risk

The risk that an entity will encounter difficul1ry in rneeting obligatrons associated with financral liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another

financial asset Liquidiry risk management implies maintenance sufficient cash including availability of funding through an adequate amount of

committed credit lacilities to meet the obJigat;ons as and when due

The Company manages rtsr liquidiry risk by ensuring as far as possible that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its short team and long term liabilities

as and when due Anticipeted future cash flouis are expected to br: sufllcient to meet the liquidity requirements ofthe Cornpany

(i) The following is the contractual mBturities of the financial liabilities:

Carrying
amount

Payable on

demand
l-12 months More than 12

months

As at March 3l'2020
Non-derivative liabilitiet;
Borrowings

Trade payables

Other fi nancial I iabilities

39,42,66,308

9,82,66,292

8,78,09,721

9,55, | 4,307 13,49,33,802

9,82,66.292

8,78,09,721

| 6.18.1 8. 199

58,03,42,321 9.55,14,307 32,10,09,815 I 6,38, I 8, I 99

B. Market risk
Marketriskistheriskthittthefairvalueofflturecashflowsollafinancialinstrumentwillfluctuatebecauseofchangesinmarketprices Marketrisk

comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other prtce risk, such as equity price risk and c<lmmodity risk Financial instrunents

affected by market risk tncludes investtnent, deposits, forergn r:unency receivables and payables The Company's treilsury team manages the Markel

risk, which evaluates and e>lercises independ:nt control over the entlre process ofmarket risk management

(i) Foreign currency risk
Currency nsk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows ofa financial instrument will fluctuate because ofchanges in {brergn exchange rates The

Company has {breign currency trade payables and recervables and is therefore exposed to loreign exchange risk. The e:<change rates have been volatile

in the recent years and nlal/ continue to be volatile in the futur,: Hence the operating results and financials ofthe Company may be impacted due to

volatiljty ofthe rupee against forergn currencies The Company is not signlficantly exposed to the Foreign Currency risk

(ii) lnterest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the ririk that the f-air value offuture cash flor,\rs ofthe financial instruments will fluctuate because ofchanges in market interest rates

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming

theamountoftheliabilityoutstandingatthr:endofthereporti:ngperiodwasoutstandingfbrthewholeyear A50basispointincreaseordecreaseis

used when reportlng tntgrest rate risk internally to key rnanagement personnel and represents management's assessment ofthe reasonably possible

rn lnterest rates

Exposure to Interest rnle rrisk

Total borrowings

l-12 months More than l2
months

12.08,61,07720 .05 ,41 ,67 7 12,06,52,0'72

5,27,28,t17
5.44.96.994

at N{arch 31,2021

Non-derivative liabilities
Borrowings

Trade payables

financial liabilities

44,20,54,826

5,2'7,28,117

5.44.96.994

22,78,17,t83

March 31. 2021

,{s at
luarch 31, 2020

39,42,66,308

74 78%o/o of out ofabove bearin variable raLe of interest



lnterest r{te sensitivity
A change Pf 50 bps in interest

(C) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial

to credit risks from its op€rating

Credit risk is managed bY the

customer$ to which the ComPanY

Ageing the accountrl

in provisions of

Irnpact on before ta{:would

Provision ofdoubtful debts as on

igations The CompanY is

and other financial i

the credit

on the assets as al

foruard looking

meet its obligations

and March 3l ,

Trade aid other recoivables

The Conrpany considerq the P

For tbe yeer

ended MErch

14,74,171

Ln{p if -parlry fails to meet its contrach

ily fide cas[r equivalents, deposits with

h fredit ng Qredit limits and continuou

{ in the normPl oou[se ofbusinePs.

As at
Mrrch 31,2020

rri$on initial rpcognition ofasset$ and whether there has been

:ddse in credit risk tfre Company polgp.u€s the risks ofdefault: in creditr risk tire Company polgp.u€s the risks ofdefault

initial re.Qognitipn. It consid$rs Ere reasonable and suppor

to caqse a sfgnificant ch4nge to the counterparty's

{ncial instniment! of same coufte@arty

As at
March 31,2020

rncr€ase ln creo



NAXPAR PHARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes lo linancial statements for the vear ended 31st March. 2021

39 Financial risk fsctors

Capitrl risk muogement
The Compdy's objmlivs when rotrging €piblare to :

(i) safegudd their abiliq, to @ntinue 6 a going @ncem, so that they 6n continuc b provide retums for shareholdcrc ilC benefits for other

stakeholders, ud
(ii) rointain d optimal@pibl strucrure ro redu€ the cost of capital

ln order to maintain or adjust the opibl structure, the Compmy roy issue nw shar*, adjust the mount of divi{ends paid to shareholdeE eto Th€

Company's policy is to maintain a stable ild strong capiral structur€ with a f€us on total equity so as to maintain invqtor, creditors and market confidmco
ed to susbin tuture development ud groMh ofits busingss The Codpe)'will take appropriatc steps in order to mainbin, or ifnecessary adjust, its @pihl
saructure

oflotal

h tr 2n2l
As 8t

Manch J1.2020
lokl equrtv

\et debt (Tokl borowings less eh md eh cquivalcnts)

fotal cspit0l (Borrowings snd Equity)
Serring ratio

37,88,61,967

44,t2,57,164

82.0t.2t.731

17.02.66,405

39,14,77, l 88

16,11,43,593

5r.3901

(b) Dividends

The Compmy follows the policy of Dividend for every flnucial yan c may be deided by Bord rcnsidering finmcigl p€rfomue of the @mpily and

other inteml ed qlemal factoB mumemted in the Conpmy dividond poliry

40 Segment Reporting

The Compmy's Bord of Direors mnsisling of Mdaging Dir@tor hc ben idotifred o the Chief Opeating D@ision Maker (CODM) r defined under
Ind AS 108 "Operaling Segments" The CODM evaluates the Compdy's perfome@ md allcated the reeurces bsed on e ealysis of various
perfomane indi@to6 The Conpuy is primrily engaged in the business of N4eufeHre of Phama@uti€ls, Medicinal producb dd the mdagement
@nsiders 0rese busin€ss activities 6 a single repotuble segment

4l Relsted party disclosure under Ind AS N

Name of relsted psrtis snd dscription of relationship

(a) Holding Conpany

Pamar Lab Limitd
(b) Key manrgerial personnel

N'lr Pral6h M Shah, Diredor

Mr Baiju M Shah, Dirertor

Mr Mihir P Shah, Dirurr
(c) Relative ofkey managerial personnel

Mr Binoy B Shah, SonofMr Baiju M Shah

Mrs PragmP ShahwifeofMr PmkashM Shalr

Mrs llaB Shah,wifeofMr BaiuM Shah

Mrs Ami M Shah w,fe of Mr Mihir P Shah

Mrs NiloshiB ShaJrwifeofMr BinoyB Shah

(d) Concern in which KMP and,/or Relatives of KMP is interest€d

N4/s Nithy6ha H@lthare Pu Ltd

trl/s Novomed Phamu Pt Ltd

lvvs NdDar Medi@enios LLP

Pamd L€b Ltd

Nithy6ha Halthcare P!4 Lrd

Na\par Mediffentos LLP

Purchase of Material

Pamax Lab Ltd

Nithyaha Halthm Pu Lrd

Rent Paid

Mr MihirP Shai

Mrs Ami M Shnh

Mrs Niyosht B Shall

Paid lo Key Management Personnel & to their Relatives

Mr Pn-kash M Shah

Mr Baiju M Shai

Mr Mihir P Shah

l\'lrs Pragna P Shah

Mrs lla B Shah

Mrs Ami M Shai

Mr Birlov Shai

lnter6t Paid

Mr MihirP Shah

Mr Baiju M Shalr

Loan Taken

Mr MihirP Sha}

Mr Baiju M Shah

Mr Baiju M Shah

Deposit given

Mrs Ami M Shah

54,02,412

24.44,906

55,46,935

40,45,973

t,98,000

4,80,000

4,80.000

42,00,000

42,00,000

48 00,000

4E,00,000

15,92,22.4

69,05,232

t0,2t.00,000

1,20,00,000

1,79.E2,171

52.00,000

t,00,000

|,'t9,76,664

1E,95,24 I

32.18,349

4,3 t,373

4,054

t,98,000

4,80,000

4,u0,000

42,00,000

42,00,000

4l{,00 000

2.40 000

2 40,000

6 00,000

12.00.000

5,00,00,000

I 1,07.00.000

2,4 t,35,693

4.10 50.000



3,38,000

12. | 0,174

26,50,742

1,07,0t 0

14,200

2,00,000

2,00,000

8,670

6,t0,132

8,28,37,340

'| t,17,04,337

3,18,000

r5,28,3t I

17,52,301

18,24,476

1,48,500

3,58,000

4,42,000

3,00,000

2,00,000

of KIVP is int€rested

P Shalt

,m from conem in which KMtr md,/or

lharu Pu Ltd

on Conern in which KMP udj{r
H@lth@e P!'1. Ltd.

Holding Comp4ny

Ltd

er MmsmtPcnmrel& thtir

M Shrh

shi B Shah

n

M Shah

i B Shah

Mr Baiju

Unwured

Novdned

Nupar

Pm

Mr Mihi

Ms
MF

Dcposit

M6
Ms



NAXPAR PHARMA IPRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial stat€nlents for the year ended 3lst March,2021

42 Leases

The Company as a l-erssee

The Company's leases primarily consists of leases for land and buildings and offices and equipment Generally, thLe contracts are made for fixed

peliods and does not havr: a purchase option at the end ofthe lease term, In a case where the Company has purchase option, the optlon is exercisable at

nominal value and the Company's obligations are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets for such leases

(i).4mounts recogniserd in the Balance liheet
he balance sheet sho\.!'s the anounts to the leases:

As at March 31,

2021

As at March 31,

2020

Right-of-use assets

Land & Buildinp 3.2s.94.4s7 73,76,8 | 3

ota I 3,25,94,4s7 73,76,813

Leases Liabilities
Cun ent

Non Cunent

12,63,742

3,15,52,958

I ,9I ,488
7t,99,538

Tot:l 3.28.1 6.700 73.91,026

Matu
As at March 31,

2021

As at March 31,

2020

Withrn one year

Later than one year but within five years

Later than five vear

t2,63.742

43.07.332

2.72,45,626

I ,9 | ,488

7,8 | ,23 I

64, I 8,107

l'otrl 3.28.1 6.700 73,9't,026

Note No As at March 31,
202t

As at March 3l,
2020

Depreciation charge of right of use assets

Interest expense on lirase liabilities (inclurJed in finance cost)

Expense relating to sho:( term and low value leases (included in other expense)

29

30

11,72,338

|,94,404

76,96,814

6 t ,990

t4,723

1,27.42,470

(iii) Extension and tr)rmination option
Extension and terminatron options are included in various prope(y leases executed by the company These are used to maximise operational flexibility
in terms ofmanaging the assets used in company's operations Generally, these options are exercisable mutually by both the lessor and lhe lessee

43 Note on Corporate [io<:ial Responsibilitv
Gro:;s amount requir:d t,r be spent bv the Company during the year was Rs 6,08,783f (previous year Rs 10,85,895/-) as per Section 135 ofthe
Comoanies Act. 20I i

Am0unt

i Construction / acquisrtion ofany asset

ii. On the purpose otlrer than above

- in oash

Total

44 The Contpany is yet to receive balance crlnlinnations in respect of certain financial assets and financral liabilities The Management does not expecl

any material difl'erenr:e afl'ecting the current year's financial statements due to the same

45 The financial statenrent; 'rvere approved lor issue by the Board ofDirectors on 30th June, 202 1

46 The figures ofthe previous year's have ber:n regrouped or recliusified wherever necessary to make them comparable,

ol'lease

As per our report of ,:vr:n date
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